Public Document Pack

Tendring

District Council

IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE. TELEPHONE (01255) 686868

PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES

SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: Friday, 16 October 2020

TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: TBC
MEMBERSHIP:
Councillor Casey Councillor J Henderson
Councillor V Guglielmi Councillor Winfield

Most Council meetings are open to the public and press.

Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website
www.tendringdc.gov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within
five working days of the meeting.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or
on disc, tape, or in other languages.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact
Keith Durran Email: democraticservices@tendringdc.gov.uk or
Telephone on 01255 6865785

DATE OF PUBLICATION: Friday, 9 October 2020

Chief Executive www.tendringdc.gov.uk Yy

lan Davidson Minicom: 01255 475566 §‘ l}'
n_L

INVESTORS
IN PEOPLE

VANDOV


http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
http://www.basildon/

AGENDA

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received
from Members.

Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the last meeting of the
Committee, held on

Declarations of Interest

Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Personal
Interest, and the nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda.

Report of Corporate Director (Operations & Delivery) - A.1 - Application for the
Review of a Premises Licence - Kassaba, 7-9 Marine Parade East, Clacton-on-Sea
CO15 1PS (Pages 9 - 314)

The Sub-Committee will consider an application for the review of the Premises Licence
held in respect of the above premises which has been submitted by Essex Police, being a
Responsible Authority, under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Adjournment of Meeting

Following the conclusion of the consideration of item A.1 the Sub-Committee will then
adjourn until such time as the Chairman deems appropriate.

Report of Corporate Director (Operations & Delivery) - A.1 - Application for the
Review of a Premises Licence - Kassaba, 7-9 Marine Parade East, Clacton-on-Sea
CO15 1PS

After its deliberations the Sub-Committee and the Council’s Solicitor will return to the
meeting (and the interested parties and public will be re-admitted) in order for the
Chairman to formally announce the Sub-Committee’s decision following its review of the
Premises Licence held in respect of Kassaba, 7-9 Marine Parade East, Clacton-on-Sea
CO15 1PS.



Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Premises / Personal Licences Sub-Committee is to be
held in the Telephone Hearing - For meetings held through remote means of a
teleconference, public access details for the teleconference can be obtained from the
Officer whose details are below. at 10.00 am on Tuesday, 20 October 2020.

Information for Visitors

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting. In the event of an alarm sounding, please
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the hall and follow the exit signs out of the
building.

Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the
building and direct you to the assembly point.

Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member
of staff.

Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

Premises / Personal Licences Sub- 22 April 2020
Committee

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-
COMMITTEE,
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 22ND APRIL, 2020 AT 10.00 AM
IN THE TELEPHONE HEARING

Present: Councillors V Guglielmi, J Henderson, Davis and Casey

Also Present: William Moody, District Licensing Officer (Essex Police), Mark Gear,
Immigration Officer (Home Office), Councillor Peter Cawthron, lan
Davidson (Chief Executive) and Keith Simmons (Head of
Democratic Services and Elections)

In Attendance: Karen Townshend (Licensing Manager), Emma King (Licensing
Officer), Linda Trembath (Senior Solicitor (Litigation and
Governance) & Deputy Monitoring Officer) and Debbie Bunce (Legal
and Governance Administration Officer)

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING

It was moved by Councillor Henderson, seconded by Councillor Davis and:-
RESOLVED - That Councillor V Guglielmi be elected Chairman for the meeting.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

There were no apologies for absence or substitutions.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETINGS

The minutes of the meetings of the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committees held
on 28 February 2020 and 10 March 2020 were approved as a correct records.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were none.

REPORT OF ACTING CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONS AND DELIVERY)
A.1 - APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - GREAT
GURKHA RESTAURANT, 126 OLD ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX

The Chairman (Councillor V Guglielmi) welcomed everyone to the meeting and made
introductory remarks.

The Council’s Licensing Manager (Karen Townshend) gave a verbal summary of the

written report and advised that the Sub-Committee had before it, for its consideration as
set out in item A.1 of the Report of the Corporate Director (Operations and Delivery), an
application for the review of a Premises Licence in respect of Great Gurkha Restaurant.

Section 2.2 of the written report set out the proposed opening hours for the premises
which were:

Page 1




Premises / Personal Licences Sub- 22 April 2020
Committee

Sale of Alcohol on and off the premises

Monday to Thursday 12:00 - 23:30
Friday to Saturday 12:00 - 00:00
Sunday 12:00 - 23:30

Performance of Recorded Music

Monday to Thursday 
[...]
lice and immigration
authorities, and has been found to be employing multiple illegal workers on two
separate occasions in that 12 month period, and despite being issued a formal
warning previously.

In addition it is noted that despite changes in names at, for example, Companies
House the operational management of the premises has remained the same
throughout the time since these premises first came to the attention of the police
and/or immigration authorities.

Further following the first such visit the police and/or immigration authorities

provided education and advice, advice that it appears has still not been followed
as on this occasion, as on previous occasions, the paperwork that is required to

Page 6



Premises / Personal Licences Sub- 22 April 2020
Committee

be kept was again unable to be provided including for example photocopies of
passports, bank statements, and similar documentation. The immigration officer
was able to advise the committee how simple it was for any business to apply to
the government for a right to work check to be undertaken, and proof provided:
there was no evidence that any such checks had been undertaken.

It was further noted that those workers found to be working illegally were being
paid substantially below the minimum wage, including one who was paid just £10
a day so that in addition to other potential criminal offences, there is a loss to
HMRC and therefore the wider British public.

Details of the Sub-Committee’s decision will be notified to all interested parties in
writing.

Finally, | must mention that all parties who are aggrieved at the decision of the Sub-
Committee have a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court.”

The meeting was declared closed at 12.18 pm

Chairman

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

PREMISES/PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-COMMITTEE
16 OCTOBER 2020
REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR [OPERATIONAL AND DELIVERY]

LICENSING ACT 2003

Members are respectfully reminded that, in determining the matters listed under item A.1, they are
exercising an administrative function but should determine each matter adopting the civil burden of
proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of probabilities’. The matters will be determined on the facts before the
Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice will apply. Each application must be considered in
its own right and on its own merits.

The Licensing Act 2003 established a single integrated scheme for licensing premises that are
used for the supply of alcohol, regulated entertainment or provision of late night refreshment. This
system of licensing incorporates the sale of alcohol both on and off licensed premises; public
entertainment such as music, dancing, indoor sporting events, boxing or wrestling, theatres,
cinemas; and late night refreshment houses and take-aways.

The purpose of the licensing system is to positively promote the four ‘licensing objectives’.

These are:

e The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
The Prevention of Public Nuisance
Public Safety
The Protection of Children from Harm.

Human Rights Implications

A Licence is to be regarded as the property of the applicant; however their right to the use of the
property must be balanced against all other public interests or representations in this matter that
the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee may wish to consider as appropriate, reasonable
and proportionate in relation to the Premises Licence Review application that has been submitted
and also the representations that have been received in support of that application.

In making their decision in respect to this application to review a premises licence, Members of the
Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee should also take into consideration Article 1 of the
First Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998, that individuals are entitled to the peaceful enjoyment
of their property, and also Article 8 that everyone has the right to respect for his private and family
life and his correspondence.

Cr
[...]
ersal). Such a change
would not normally impact adversely on the licensing objectives and could be expected to
promote them by preventing crime and disorder or public nuisance. In these
circumstances, the minor variation process may provide a less costly and onerous means
of amending the licence than a review, with no risk to the licensing objectives. However,
this route should only be used where the agreed variations are minor and the licence
holder and the responsible authority have come to a genuine agreement. The licensing
authority should be alive to any attempts to pressure licence or certificate holders into
agreeing to new conditions where there is no evidence of a problem at the premises and,
if there is any doubt, should discuss this with the relevant parties.

c) Amending or removing existing conditions

8.72

8.73

However, there may be some circumstances when the minor variation process is
appropriate. Premises may change over time and the circumstances that originally led
to the condition being attached or volunteered may no longer apply. For example, there
may be no need for door supervision if a bar has been converted into a restaurant.
Equally some embedded conditions may no longer apply.

Changes in legislation may invalidate certain conditions. Although the conditions do not
have to be removed from the licence, licence holders and licensing authorities may
agree that this is desirable to clarify the licence holder’s legal obligations. There may
also be cases where it is appropriate to revise the wording of a condition that is unclear
or unenforceable. This would be acceptable as a minor variation as long as the purpose
of the condition and its intended effect remain unchanged. Such a change could be
expected to promote the licensing objectives by making it easier for the licence holder to
understand and comply with the condition and easier for the licensing authority to
enforce it.

Full variations process

8.74

8.75

8.76

Any other changes to t
[...]
ttitude ( maybe rightly or wrongly) if the Kasabah can do it so can we!!
How much longer before Clacton becomes --Aberdeen-Manchester- or Leicester!!

Please note | am not sending this e- mail as a " Grumpy Old Man". | am sending this as a very
concerned senior citizen who understands the difficult circumstances that the council and it"s
officers sometimes have to work.

Besides the Covid regulations, perhaps the council and its legal department should look in the future
to the clarity of Hotel licenses in relation to public late night drinking licenses.

| hope we see some action before this whole affair escalates into chaos.

Page 313



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	4 Report of Corporate Director (Operations & Delivery) - A.1 - Application for the Review of a Premises Licence - Kassaba, 7-9 Marine Parade East, Clacton-on-Sea CO15 1PS
	Appendix 1 - Kassaba Current Licence
	Appendix 2 (Police.Council) Bundle not redacted
	Appendix 2 (Public) Bundle_Redacted
	Appendix 3 - S182 Guidance
	Location Plan
	Review Procedure
	2020.09.17 - Kassaba Review - Letter of Support - KT
	2020.09.22 - Labelled photographs taken during Kassaba Inspection Mark Baker
	2020.09.25 -  Complaint
	From:  Sent: 25 September 2020 13:01 To: Licensing Section <licensingsection@tendringdc.gov.uk> Subject: Review of the Premises Licence in respect of : Kassaba Restaurant,7-9 Marine Parade East Clacton CO151PS.

	2020.09.25 - Pink Palace Email
	From: Pink Palace <pinkpalaceltd@gmail.com>  Sent: 25 September 2020 13:35 To: Licensing Section <licensingsection@tendringdc.gov.uk> Subject: review of licence (kassaba restaurant)

	2020.09.25 - Pink Palace Kassaba Letter
	2020.09.29 Letter to Kassaba from Mark Baker
	2020.10.01- Kassaba Licence Review Mark Baker
	From: Mark Baker <mbaker@tendringdc.gov.uk>  Sent: 01 October 2020 08:15 To: Michael Cook <mcook@tendringdc.gov.uk> Cc: William Moody 42079383 <William.Moody@essex.police.uk>; Justin Baddeley <j

Minutes of the meeting


Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

16 October 2020

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-
COMMITTEE,

HELD ON FRIDAY, 16TH OCTOBER, 2020 AT 10.00 AM

Present: Councillors Casey, V Guglielmi, J Henderson and Winfield

In Attendance: Karen Townshend (Licensing Manager), Linda Trembath (Senior 
Solicitor (Litigation and Governance) & Deputy Monitoring Officer), 
Emma King (Licensing Officer), Keith Durran (Democratic Services 
Officer) and Keith Simmons (Head of Democratic Services and 
Elections) 

Also in 
Attendance:

William Moody (Police Licensing Officer), Mr Seeley (Solicitor) and  
Mr Roohrawan ( Licence Holder) 

25. ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING

It was moved by Councillor Casey, seconded by Councillor Jo Henderson and:- 

RESOLVED – That Councillor V Guglielmi be elected Chairman for the meeting.

26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

There were no apologies for absence or substitutions.

27. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee held on 22 
April 2020 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

28. ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING 

Linda Trembath (Senior Solicitor (Litigation and Governance) & Deputy Monitoring Officer)) 
informed the Sub-Committee and the participants in the meeting that they were to adjourn 
the meeting due the significant amount of information in the Officer report and in order to 
give the Sub-Committee Members, the Police and the Licence holder adequate time to 
prepare. The re-scheduled date was agreed by all parties and set for the 4th of November 
2020.

Mr Seeley, the Licence Holder’s solicitor, asked if the Council’s intentions were to not allow 
any further representations at this time.

Linda Trembath (Senior Solicitor (Litigation and Governance) & Deputy Monitoring Officer)) 
confirmed that, the Council would not allow any further representations to be submitted.

The meeting was declared closed at 10.06 am 



Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

16 October 2020

Chairman


